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maimiff fnviromentat Reseuch Ce#r hereby alleges:

I

INTROI}UCTION

1. PlaiutifiEnvirmental Resrarrh C€4* Gsteiraft€r'Plaifriff or'ERCJ) brings this

66iob as a piy6 66gy.gEoeral@il h ep pr$lic inti8est Elrstrad to Health & Saf*y ffie

Sedion Z;?lg,i (O. Tbis cqlairt sch iqirrnctive uA Oectmtory did asd civil penalties to
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remedy Morinda llsldings, Inc.'s ('Morinda Holdings') failwe to wam users of certain products

sold by the company that they are exposed to lead, a chemical known to the State of Califomia to

cause cancer, birth defects and other reproductive harm. Based on the Safe Drinking Water and

Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986 (I{ealth & Safety Code Section 25249.5 et g9O also known as

"Proposition 65," businesses with ten or more employees must provide a "clear and reasonable

waming" prior to exposing persons to these chenricals.

il

PARTIES

2. PlaintitrERC is a Califomia non-profit corporation dedicated to, arnong other causes, helping

safeguard the public from health hazards by bringurg about a reduction in the r.rse and misuse of

hazardous and toxic chemicals, facilitating a safe environme,lrt for consumers and employees and

encouraging corporate responsibility.

3. Defendant Morinda Hqldings is a business entity that manufactures, dishibutes and/or sells

nutitional products that expose users of these products to lead in the State of California These

products are Seabuck-7, Mango-xan, and Pft Brands Inc Goji Zen. ("Covered Products'). Morinda

Holdings is a company that e,mploys ten or more persons.

4. Defendants Does I-100, are named herein under fictitious names, as their true names and

capacities are unknown to Plaintiff. ERC is informed and believes, and thereon alleges, that each

of said Does is responsible, in some actionable manner, for the events and happenings hereinafter

refened to, either through said Defendant's conduct or through the conduct of its agents, selants or

employees, or in some other manner, causing the harms alleged by ERC in this complaint. When

said mre names and capacities of Does are ascertained, ERC will seek leave to amend this complaint

to set forth the sarne.

COMPLAINT FOR INTUNCTIVE AND DECLARATORY RELIEF AND CTVIL PENALTIES PageZ
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JURISDIC TION AI\ID \rEIYIJE

5. This Cornt has judsdiction pursuant to Califomia Constitution Article VI, Section l0 because

this casc is a carse not given by seatute to other tial courts.

6. ERC has performed any and all conditions precedent to the filing of a legal action pur$iult to

Proposition 65 by serving by rnail aNotice of Violationo datedNovember 23,2010 to the Attorney

General of the State of Califomia the state's District Attorneys, the appropriate City Attomey's

and to Morinda Holdings. A true and conect copy of these Notices is attached herein as Exhibit

A. More than 60 days have passed since these Notices were mailed and no public enforcement

entity has filed a complaint in this case.

7. This Cornt is the proper venue for the action because the causes of action have arisen in

Alameda where some of the violations of law have occurred. Furthermore, this Cowt is the proper

venne under Code of Civil Procedure Section 395.5 and Health & Safety Code Section25249.7.

IV

STATUTORY BACKGROITNp

A. Proposition 65

8. The Safe Driiking Water and Toxic Enforce,ment Act of 1986 is an initiative statute passed as

"Proposition 65" by an overwhelming majority vote of the people in November of 1986.

9. The waming requirement of Proposition 65 is contained in Health & Safety Code Section

25249 .6, which provides :

No person in the cotrse of doing business shall knowingly and intentionally expose any
individlral to a che,nnical known to the state to cause cancer or reproductive toxicity without first
gving clear and reasonable warning to such individual, excqrt as provided in Section 25249.10.

10. Implementing regulations for Proposition 65 provide that wamings are required for consumer

CoMPIAITIT FoR INIUNCTM AND DECLAMToRY RELIEF AND CnnL PENALTIES Page 3
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product exposures. A "consumet product exposure is an e4posure which results from a person's

acquisition" purchase, storage, consumption, or other reasonably foreseeable use of a consumer

good, or any exposure ttrat results from receiving a consumer service." 27 CCR Section 25601 (b).

11. Whenever a clear and reasonable wanring is required under Health & Safety Code Section

25249,6, the "mefhod employed to tansmit the waming must be reasonably calculated considering

the alternative methods available under the circumstances, to make the warning message available

pnor to exposure." 27 CCF. Section 25601. The waming requirement may be satisfied by a

warning that appears on a product's label or other lafeling, shelf labeling, signs, a system of signs,

public advertising identifying the system and toll-&ee infonnation services, or any other, system,

that provides clear and reasonable warnings. Id., Sectio n25603.1 (a) - (d).

12. Proposition 65 establishes a procedure by which the State is to develop a list of

chemicals "known to the State to cause cancer or reproductive toxicity." Health & Safety Code

Section 25249.8. There is no duty to provide a clear and reasonable warning until l2-months aftsr

the che,rnical was published on the Stat€ list. Id., Section 25249.10 @). Lead was lisGd as a

chemical known to the State of California to cause developmental toxicity and male and female

reproductive toxicrty on February n,1987. Lead was listed as a chsmical to the State of

Califomiato caurrc cancer on October l,Igg2. Title2l,Cal. Code Regs., Section 27001.

13. Proposition 65 may be enforced by any person in the public interest who provides notice

sixty days before filing suit to both the violator and designated law enforcement officials. The

failure of law enforcement officials to file a timely complaint enables a crt:r:en suit to be filed

pruruantto Health & Safety Code Section 252a9.7 (c).

14. Proposition 65 provides that any penion'Aiobting or tbreatening to violate" Proposition 65

may be enjoined in any court of competent jwisdiction. Health & Safety Code Section25249.7 (a).

COMPIAINT FOR INIUNCTIVE AND DECI,AMTORY RELIEF AND CIUL PENALTIES Page 4
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To "threaten to violate" meens 'to create a condition in which there is a zubstantial probability ttrat a

violation will occur." Id., Sectio n25249.1I (e). Furthermore, violators are subject to a civil penalty

of up to $2,500 per day for each violation. Id- Section 252a9:l @).

v

STATEMENT OF FACTS

15. Defendant Morinda Holdings manufactures, disftibutes and/or sells the Covered Products

to tlre State of California. These products contain lead.

16. Morinda llelrtings has knowingly and intentionally exposed nunoerous persons to lea4

without providing a Proposition 65 warning. The company has at all times relevant hereto been

aware that the Covered Products contain lead and that persons using these products are exposed to

the chemical. Morinda Holdings markets the Covered Products with knowledge that consunilers are

beiog exposed to lead during normal use ofthe product.

17. Morinda Holdings has failed to provide consuners of the Covered Products with a clear and

reasonable waning that they are being exposed to a chemical known to the State of California to

cause cancer, bkth defects and other reproductive harm.

FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION

(Violation of Section 25249.6 of the Health and Safetv Code. Failure to Provide Clear
and Reasonable \ilaruins under Prooosition 65)

18. Morinda llsldings refers to paragraphs 1-17, inclusive, and incorporates them herein by this

reference.

19. By committing the acts alleged above, Morinda Holdings has, in the course of doing

business, knowingly and intentionally exposed users of the Covered Products to lead, a chemical

known to the State of Califomia to cause cancer, birth defects and other reproductive harm without

COMPIAIM FOR INTUNCTTVE AND DECLAMTORY RELIEF AND CIVIL PENALTIES Page 5
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ftst gving clear and reasonable waming to such individuals, within the meaning of Health & Safety

Code Section 25249.6.

20. Said violations render each Defendant liable for civil penalties up to $2,500 (two

thousand, five hundrcd dollars) per day, for each violation.

21. Morinda 116ldings's continued violation of the law will ineparably harm ERC and the

public interest in whose behalf Plaintiffbrings this action, for which there is no adequate remedy

at law.

SECOI\ID CAUSE OF ACTION

@
22. ER:C refers to paragraphs l-21, inclusive, and incorporates them herein by this reference.

23. There qdsts an actual contoversy relating to the legal rights and duties of the parties, within

the meaning of Code of Civil Procedure Section 1060, between Plaintiffand Defendant concerning:

a) whether Morinda Holdings has exposed individuals to a chemical known to the State of

California to cause cancer, birth defects and other reproductive harm without providing clear and

reasonable waming.

VI

PRAYER

WHEREFORE Plaintiffprays for relief as follows:

1. On the First Cause of Actiono for civil penalties for each and every violation according to

proof;

2. On the First Cause of Action, and pursuant to Health & Safety Code Secti on25249.7 (a), for

such temporary reskaining orders, preliminary and permanent injunctive orders, or other orders,

COMPLAINT FoR INIUNCTIVE AND DECTAMTORY RELIEF AND CIVII PENALTIES Page 6
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prohibiting Morinda Holdings from exposing persons to lead without providing clear and

reasonable waming;

3. On the Second Cause of Action, for a declaratory judgment pursuant to Code of Civil

Procedure Section 1060 declaring:

a- that Morinda Holdings has exposed individuals to a chemical knoram to the State of

Califonria to cause, bfulh defects and other reproductive harm without providing clear and

reasonable warning; and

4. On all Causes of Actiorg for reasonable attorneys' fees pursuantto Section t021.5of the Code

of Civil Procedwe orthe substantial benefittr*ry;

5. For costs of suit herein; and

6. For such other relief as the Court may deem just and proper.

Dated: February 16,2011

ny'
Michael Freund
Attorney for Environmental Research Center

By

COMPLAINT FOR INJUNCTTVE AND DECLAMTORY RELIEF AND CIVIL PENALTIES PageT



619.309,4194

November23,201f

WA @RNWDIITAIL

Cur€nt hcsided orCEO
MorindaHoldings, Inc.
333 River Park Drive
hovquT 84604

Richard C- Rife
(Morinda HolCings, Inc.'s Registered Agent
For Service ofProcess)
333 River Park Drive
hovo, Lff 84604

Office of the Califomia Atrorney General
Prop 65 Enforcement Reporting
1515 Clay Sfest, Suite 2000
P.O. Box 70550
Oaklan4 CA 9461245s0

Re: Notice of Violations of Califomia

Dear Addressees:

DstrictAttomeys All California Counties
and Select City
(See Attached of Senice)

I

flealth & Safety Cdde Section2S249.5 et seq.

I am the Executive Director of the Environmental Research Oenter ("ERC') in connection with this Notice of
Violations of Califomia's Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcem{nt Act of 1986, which is codified at California
Health & Safety Code Section25249.5 et seq. and also referred to aslPronosition 65.

l

ERC is a California non-profit corporation dedicated to, amohg other causes, helping safegrrard the public

log he.AtU hazards by bringing about a reduction in the use and misi;se of hazardous and toxic chemicals,
facilitating a safe environment for consumers and employees, and enfouraging corporate responsibility.

I

The name ofthe Company covered by this Notice ttrat vioh(d hoposition 65 is:

i

Morinda Holdings Inc. 
I

The products that are the subject of this Notice and the 
"fremi[A 

in thoqe products identified as exceeding
allowable levels are:

Seabuck-7 - Lead
Mango-xan - Lead
Pft Brands Inc Goji Zen - Leird

EXHIBIT A



Notice of Violations of Califomia Health & Safeqy Code g25249.5 et seq.
November 23,2OlO
Page2

On Febnrarv 27,1987,the State of Catifornia officially listed lead as a chemical known to caue
dgvelopmental toxicity, and male and female reproductive toxicity. On October 1,lggz,the State of California
officially listed lead as chemical known to cause cancer.

This letta is a Notice to Morinda Holdinp, Inc. and the appropriate govemmental auhorities of the
hoposition 65 violations conceming the listed products. This Notice covers all violations ofProposition 65
involving Morinda Holdiqgs, Inc. currently known to BRC from the information now available. ERC may continue
to investigate other products tha may reveal further violations. A summary of hoposition 65, prepared by the Office
of Envirorunental Health tlaz:rldAssessment, has been provided to the Noticed Company with a copy of this letter.

Morinda Holdi.S, Inc. has manufactured, marketed distributed and/or sold the listed products, which have
exposed and continue to expose numerous individuals within Califomia to the identified chemicals. The primary
route of exposure to these chemicals has been tbrough ingestiog but may have also occurred through inhalation
and/or dermal contact Proposition 65 requires that a clear and reasonable waming be provided prior to exposure to
the ide,ntified chemicals. The mefhod of waming should be a waming that appears on the product's label. Morinda
Holdings, Inc. violated Proposition 65 because the Company has failed to provide an appropriate warning to persons
using these products that they are being exposed to the identified chemical.

Punuarr to Section 25249.7(d) of the statute, ERC intends to file acittzr;n enforcernent action sxty days
aftsr effective service ofttris Notice unless Morinda Holdings, Inc. agrees in an enforceable written instnrment to:
(1) reformulate the listed proftrcts so as to eliminate further exposures to the identified chemicals; and (2) pay an
appropriate civil penalty. Consistent with the public interest goals of hoposition 65 and ERC 's objectives in
punuing this Notice, ERC is interested in seeking a constnrctive resolution to this matt€r. Such resolution will avoid
both firther unwamed consumer exposures to the identified chemicals and expensive and time consr.uning litigation.

Please direct all questions conceming this notice to ERC"s attomey, Mchael Frer:nd, address: 1915 Addison
Street, Berkley, California, 947}4-Ll}l,telephone no.: 51G540-1992, e-mail: Freundl@aol.com.

Sincerely,

Ctuis Heptinstall, Executive Director
Environmental Research Center

cc: KarenEvans

Attachments
Certificate of Merit
Certificate of Service
OEHHA Summary (to Morinda Holdings, Inc. and its Registered Agent for Sendce of Process only)
Additional Supporting Information for Certificate of Merit (to AG only)
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cBRTrncArr or nnr,ntT

Re: EnvironnentalResearch Center'sNotice of Proposition 65 Yiolations by Morinda Holdings,Inc"

I, Michaet Frglnd, dwlare:

1. This Certificce ofMerit accompanies the attached sixty-day Notice in which it is alleged the parry
identified in the Notice violated California Health & Safety Code Section 25249.6 by failing to
prwide clear and reasonable warnings.

2. I am an attorney for the noticing parfy.

3. I have consulted with one or more p€nions with relevmt and appropriate experience or expertise who
have reviewed facts, snrdies, or other data regarding the exposwe to the listed chemical ttrat is the
subject ofthe Notice.

4. Based on the information obtained through those consultants, and on other information in my
possession, I believe there is a reasonable and meritorious case for the private action. I understand
that'teasonable and mcritorious case for the private action" means that the infonnation provides a
credible basis that all elements of the plaintiffs case can be established and that the information did
not prove that the alleged violator will be able to establish any of the affinnative defenses set forth in
the statute.

5. Along with the copy ofthis Certificate ofMerit served on the Attorney General is attached
additional factual information sufficient to establish the basis for this Certificate, including the
information identified in CalifomiaHealth & Safety Code $25249.7G0Q), i.e., (1) the identity of the
persons conzulted with and relied on by the certifier, and (2) the facts, studies, or other data reviewed
by those persons.

Dated: Noveinber 23, 20L0
Michael Freund

Attorney for Environmental Research Center
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CERIIIrICATE OF SERVICE

-I" 
the undersigned' declare rmdo penalty of perjury rmder the laws of the state of California that the followirg is

true and csrect:

I am a citizen of ttr United States, over the age of 18 years of age, and am not a party to the within entitled action.
My business addrcss is 306 Joy Steet" Fort Ogtethorpe, Georgia 3A742

On November 23,2O\O,I served the following docr.ments:

NOTICE Or \noLAfiONS OF CALTFORDIA EE.{LTH & SAFETY CODE g2524s.s ET SEQ;' CERTFICATE OI'MERIT; 3'TEE SAF'E n C W,lffiRAND TOlrlC EI{FORCEMENT ACT OF
1985 (PROPOSffiON 65): A SUMMARY'

On the following parties by placing a true and corect copy thereof in a sealed envelope, addresed to the party
listed below and q€positing it in a US posat Service Office for aetivery by Certified Mail:

Cunent President or CEO
Morinda Holdings, Inc.
333 River Park Drive
Provo, W 8/fl04

Richard C. Rife
(Morinda Holdings, Inc.'s Registered Agent
For Seryice ofProcess)
333 River Park Drive
Provo, UT 84604

On November 23, 2010,I served the followirg documents: NOTICE OF VIOLATION, CALIFORNIA
IIEALTH & SAFETY CODE $2s24e.s ET SEe.; CERTIFTCATE OF MERIT; ADDTTIONAL StPPORTTNG
INFORMATION FOR CERTIFTCATE OF MERrr AS REQUIRED By CALITOnUIA HEALTH & SAFETY
CODE 52n49.7(d[l) on the following parties by placrrg a true and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope, addressed
to the parly listed below and depositing it in a US Postal Service Office for delivery by CertifiedMail:

Office of ttp California Attorney General
Prop 65 Enforcement Reporting
1515 Clay Steer, Suite 2000
Post Office Box 70550
Oaklan4 CA 94612-0550

On Nove,mber 23, 2010,I served the following documents: NOTICE oF VIOLATI0N, CALIFORIIIA
TTEALTH & SAIETY CODE 925249.5 ET SEQ.; CERTIFICATE OF MERIT on each of the prties on the Service
List ateched hereto by placing aftre and corregt copy thereof in a sealed envelope, addressed to gach ofthe parties on the
Service List attached heretoo and depositing it wittr the U.S. Postal Service for delivery by Priority Mail.

Execded onNovember 23,2010, in Fort Oglethorpe, Georgra.

Chris Heptinstall
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Seryice List

Distict Afimcy, AlaE€da Cousy
l225,Fallon Steet, Room 900
Oaldao{CA 9a612

Drstigt Att6!sy, Alpine Cortry
P.O. Bo(24E
Ma*levilq CA 96120

DistsictAtome,, AmadorCoutrty
70t Court StEct, #2O2
Jaeon, CA 95642

Disrict Arornry, &de Coudy
25 County CeaterDrive
Or,oville, CA 95965

District Afom€y, Calaveras Cormty
891 Itdounrain Ralch Road
&trAdlas, CA95249

Disdcn A$d!€y, Colusa County
5471[adr€tSfter
Colusa CA95932

Distict Attomey, Conta Costa Cormty
900ward Street
lvlrtinea CA94553

Disfict Afisnery, Del Norb Cowty
450 g Sreer, Ste. l7l
Cr6ccnl City, CA 95531

DististAfiornsy, El Dorado Counly
515 lfrin Streer
Placavile, CA95667

District Aftuney, frcsno Cormty
U0 Tularc Strcct, #1000
FEsno, CA 93721

Distrist Atom€f, Gtem County
PostOfficcBox430
rffilonq CA95988

Elistict A$omsy, Ilmboldt Cornty
825 5& Stest
Erd.a, CA95501

Distict Attomey, Imperial Coumy
939 West lvlain Sbeet Ste 102
EltuqCA9243

Dietict Attorney, Inyo County
230W. Line Saeet
Bishop, CA 93s14

Dstict Acoraey, Kern Cormty
1215 TnDfinAv€nue
Balansfiel4 CA93301

Disfict Attom€y, Kings County
1400 We$ kcey Boulevard
Ihnford, CA 93230

Disbict Atorn€y, Iake Cormty
255 N. Foftes Steet
Irkspo4 CA 95453

Distrid Afiomey, Lasseo Cormty
220 Sor.shLassen Str€€t, Sta 8

Susoville, CA 96130

DistictAfiomey, los Angeles Coulty
210 West Teiaple Str€€t" Rm 345
Los Angeleg CA 90012

Distict Attorney, Madera County
209 West Yosernite Avenue
Mz&rztCA9%37

District Attomey, Uarin County
3501 Civic Ceraa, Room 130

San Rafael CA 94903

Disuict Attorncy, lvlaripoaa Coumy
Post Office Bo< 730

lvfariposa, CA 9533E

Distict Attomey, Mendocino County
PostOfficeBox 1000

ljkiah" CA 9s482

DisFict Attorney, Merccd Conty
22nMSffir
Mercod, CA 95340

Disrid Afi omey, Modoc Couty
204 S Court Sfee't, Room 202
Altrras, CA961014020

District Atom€y, Mono Couty
Post Offrce Box 617

Bridg@ort, CA 935U

Distria Attorney, Montcrcy County
230 Church Steeg Bldg 2
Saltras, CA 93901

District Attorney,,Napa County
931 ParkwayMall
Nape CA 94559

District Attontey, Nevada County
110 Union Steet
Nevada Crty, CA 95959

Distict Attdmey, Orange County
zl0l Civic Ceotcr Drive West
SaffaAn4CA9270l



Notice of Violations of Califomia Health & Safery Code $25249-5 et seq.
Nove,mber 23,2010
Page 6

DB&ic{ Attomey, Placer Coufy Drstrict Attomey, Siskiyou Coury
10810 lustice Coer Drive SE 2& post Officc Aox gg6
Roeevi[c,CA95678 yrdqCAg60y/

Disfict Atbmey, Plunas Couafy .Distriet Aaom€ry, Solano County
520 lvlah Strc€c, Room 4Ol 6?5 To.as Stre€r, Stc 4500
Quincy, CA 9591 F8irfi€il4 CA 94533

DsEistAtloGsy, ruveaiae comy DistsictAttomtry, sonoma cousy
4075 Mrin Strcrt, lst Floor 600 Adminisffii@ Drives Room 212J
Riversi&, CA 9501 SanfiaRos4 CA 95403

DisfictAacncy, SacrandoCounty DistrictAttomsy, Stanislaus County
901 "G" sftd 932 l2t'sftst, sb 300
sacrucdo, cA958l Mo&sb, CA 95353

DtfrictAffilsy, SaoB€nito Cdltrty DistrictAttomgy, Su&rcounty
4lgFdrbsht€t,2EFloor 446 Second Steet
Ilollis; CA95023 yubaCity, CA959r

DisEict Atlomcy,San Bcrnardino Cormty Dlstrict lttoraey, Tehama Couaty
315 N. Mounrain ViewAv€oue Post Ofice Box 519
Sa Bcrngdino, CA 924$e Rd Bluf, CA 96080

District Atomcy, San Dego Coufy District Attomey, Trinry Conuty
3$ West Broaduay, Room 1300 Post Office Box 310
SoDqo,CA9101 CA96093

Distict Aoomcy, San Francisco Counry Diskict Atfom€,y, Tulac County
E 0BryaftStat,Room32s ?21 S.Moone,yAvcnue,Room224
Sen,Fraucsico, CA 94103 Visalia, CA 93291

DisEict Atlorney, San Jooquin Cormty DistrictAtorn€ry, Tuolumne Couty
Post Offioe Bor 990 423 N. Washiagon Steet
Stocl$on"CA9520l Sonora,CA95370

Dstict Atlorney, San L;gis Obispo County District Atomey, V€nilra County

1050 Moffisy Sficst, Ro@ 450 E00 Sou& Victoria Avenue

SaB Luis Obiryo, CA 93403 Venhr+ CA 93009

Dislict Aliomsy, Se lrlaeo County Disrict Atto'ntsy,Yolo Courty
400 Couty Cr. 3d Floor 301 2'a str€et
Rcduood City, cA 94063 woodlar4 CA 95695

Disub Amncy, Saft Ba$orE Corrnty Dstrict Auom€ry, Yuba County

ll05 SobBatarastect 215 Fift St€€t
SaoBotrc CA 93t01 l,Iarysville, CA 95901

DisEict Afioroey, Sana Clara Cousty los Aagclcs City Auomqy's Offic€
70 Wct Ilcdding Stsect Cfty IfaU East
San Jcc, CA 95110 200 N. Main fteeq Rm 800

Los Aneples, CA 9m12
Dstrict Afiom% Sad Cruz Coutry
701 Occan Sfie€4 Room 200 San Diego City Atomqy's offtce
SastaCnE,CA95060 12003rdAvenug Ste 1620

San Dego, CA 9101
Dsrict Afiorney, Sbasa Courty
1525 Cort Stptt, Third Floor San Francisco City Attomey's Office
Redding CA %001-1632 city ilall, Room 234

' lDrivecarltmBcoodlettPlace
DistictAttornery, SierraCounty SanFnncisco,CA 94102
POBo.457
Downiwi[e CA 95936 San Jose City Atome/s Ofrtoe

200 &st SantaClara Sfreet

SmJose,CA 95113


